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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

O 0 N WK bR W

634710)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/14-59
SI SE PUEDE SMOG CHECK
GUSTAVO ADOLFO URBINA, OWNER
17294 Valley Blvd. #C DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Fontana, CA 92335

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD
264213 [Gov. Code, §11520]
Smog Check Test Only Statlon License No. ‘
TC 264213

BRIAN SANTOS

125 E. Alru Street

Rialto, CA 92376

Smog Check Inspector License No. EOQ
633765 Smog Check Repair Technician
License No. EI 633765 (was redesignated
upon renewal from EA 633765 to EO
633765 and EI 633765)

JORGE MIGUEL AVALOS

3355 Somis Drive

Riverside, CA 92507 :

Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ
632864, (was redesignated upon renewal
from EA 632864 to EO 632864)

-and-

CHARLES GUZMAN ROMAN

3725 Arora Street

Riverside, CA 92509

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 634710, (to be re-designated
upon renewal as EO 634710 and/or EI

Respondents.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about November 22, 2013, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 79/14-59 against Si Se Puede Smog Check; Gustavo Adolfo Urbina, Brian
Santos, Jose Miguel Analos and Charles Guzman Roman before the Director of Consumer
Affairs. A copy of the Accusation and Declaration of Service are attached as exhibit A, and is
incorporated herein by reference.

Si Se Puede Smog Check; Gustavo Adolfo Urbina, Owner

2. On or about February 22, 2011, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 264213 ("registration") to Gustavo Adolfo
Urbina, owner of, and doing business as Si Se Puede Smog Check (“Respondent or Respondent
Si Se Puede”). Respondent Si Se Puede's registration was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein. The registration expired on February 28, 2013 and has not
been renewed.

3. On or about March 17, 2011, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 264213 ("smog check station license") to Respondent Si Se Puede.
Respondent's smog check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein. The license expired on February 28, 2013 and has not been renewed.

4. On or about December 3, 2013, Respondent Si Se Puede was served by Certified Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 79/14-59, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
Respondent Si Se Puede’s address of record whieh, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's address of
record was and is: 17294 Valley Blvd., #C, Fontana, CA 92335.

5.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, snbdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124.
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6.  On or about December 4, 2013, 2014, the aforementioned documents were received
at the address of record. A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No.
71969008911189188208 is attached as exhibit B, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Brian Santos

7. On or about October 31, 2011, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 633765 ("technician license") to Brian Santos ("Respondent
Santos"). Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (¢)°,
the license was renewed, pursuant to Respondent Santos's election, as Smog Check Inspector
License Number EO 633765 ("inspéctor license") and Smog Check Repair Technician License

Number EI 633765 ("repair technician license"), effective April 25, 2013. Respondent Santos’

inspector license and repair technician license were in full force and effect at all times relevant to

the chargesﬂbrought herein and Will expire on April 13, 2015, unless renewed.

Jorge Miguel Avalos

8. On or about February 18, 2011, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 632864 ("technician license") to Jorge Miguel Avalos
("Respondent Avalos"). Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28,
subdivision (e) 2 the license was renewed, pursuant to Respondent Avalos' election, as Smog
Check Inspector License Numbér EO 632864 ("inspector license"), effective August 31, 2013.
Respondent Avalos’ inspector license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on August 31, 2014, unless renewed

9.  On or about December 3, 2013, Respondent Avalos was served by Certified Mail

~ copies of the Accusation No. 79/14-59, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.

% Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.
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Respondent Avalos’s address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's address of record
was and is: 3355 Somis Drive, Riverside, CA 92507.

10.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

11.  On or about January 13, 2014, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service marked "Unclaimed." A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and
Confirm No. 71969008911189188222 and a copy of the returﬁed service stamp on a returned
envelope are attached as exhibit C, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Charles Guzman Roman

12.  On or about August 30, 2012, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 634710 ("technician license") to Charles Guzman Roman
("Respondent Roman"). Respondent's technician license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2014, unless renewed.

Upon timely renewal of the license, the license will be re-designated as EO 634710 and/or EI

634710.

13.  On or about December 3, 2013, Respondent Roman was served by Certified Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 79/14-59, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at

Respondent Roman’s address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professiqns Code section

136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's address of record
was and is: 3725 Arora Street, Riverside, CA 92509.

-14.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of léw under the provisions of
Government Code section 11503, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124.

4

. DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




O o o U A W Nk

N N NN NNN NN e e e e e ) e e
o N N U A WLWON R, O YW NN R WN RS

"15.  On or about December 5, 2013, the aforementioned documents were received at the
address of record. A copy of ‘ehe United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No.
71969008911189188215 is attached as exhibit D, and is incorporated herein by reference.

16. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
‘constitute a waiver of respondent s right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

17. Respondents failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon them

of the Accusation, and therefore waived their right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.

- 79/14-59.

18. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
‘hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

19.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after
having reviewed the proof of serviee dated December 3, 2013, signed by Kathy johnston, return
envelope and USPS Track & Confirm Notices, finds Respondents are in default. The Director
will take action without further hearing and, based on Accusatien, No. 79/14-59, proof of service

and on the Affidavit of Bureau Representative Andrew O. Nyborg, finds that the allegations in

"Accusation are true.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Si Se Puede Smog Check has
subjected his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 264213 and Smog Check Test
Only Station License No. TC 264213 to discipline.

e |
2. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Avalos has subjected his Smog

Check Inspector License Number EO 632864 to discipline.
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3.  Based on the foregomg findings of fact, Respondent Roman has subjected his
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 634710 to discipline. Upon
timely renewal of the license, the license will be re-designated as EO 634710 and/or EI 634710.

4. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

5.  The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondents’ Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration and Advanced Emission Specialist Technician Licenses based upon
the fqllowing violations alleged in the Accusation which are suppoited by the evidence contained
in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Andrew O. Nyborg in this case.

VIDEO SURVEILLANCE OPERATION OF NOVEMBER 21, 2012

a. On or about November 21, 2012, representatives of the Bureau conducted a video
surveillance operation of Respondent Si Se Puede's smog check facility. The surveillance video
and information obtained from the Bureau’s vehicle information database (“VID”) revealed that
Respondent Santos performed six (6) smog inspections, which resulted in the issuance of
electronic ceftificates of compliance for the vehicles set forth in Table 1, below, certifying that he
had tested and inspected those vehicles and that the vehicles were in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent Santos performed the smog inspections using the clean
piping metho_d3 by using the tail pipe emissions of vehicles other than the vehicles being certified
in order to issue the electronic certificates of compliance. The vehicles certified were not in the

test bay at the time of the smog inspections.

i

Vi

i
"

3 “Clean piping” is sampling the (clean) tailpipe emissions and/or the RPM readings of
another vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing smog certifications to vehicles that are not in
compliance or are not present in the smog check area during the time of the certification.
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Table 1

Date and Test | Vehicle Certified Vehicle Actually | Certificate Issued
Times Tested
11/21/2012 1990 Toyota Pickup, 1998 Saturn SC1, XN842165C
] icense # 8T200 License No.
1121 hours Li 56 i No. 6VIS874
to '
11:30 hours :
11/21/2012 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe 1998 Saturn SC1, XN842166C
11:35 hours VIN#1GNEC13T65R21 | License No. 6VIS874
to 4770
11:49 hours
ﬂ{gé/ﬁﬂm 1998 Dodge Ram 1500, | 1998 Saturn SCI, XN842167C
. Ours Vin#1D7HA16D04J295 | License No. 6VIS874
12:09 hours 91
11/21/2012 2002 Chevrolet C3500,. | 1998 Saturn SC1, XN842168C
12:16 hours License #6T85401 License No. 6VIS874
to
12:23 hours
11/21/2012 2001 Dodge Intrepid, 1998 Saturn SC1, XN842169C
12;35 hours | jcense#4PHI284 License No. 6VIS874
0
12:46 hours
11/21/2012 1991 GMC Safari, 1998 Saturn SC1, None”
12:55 hours License #27Z.AJ633 License No. 6VIS874
to
13:04 hours

b. | Respondeﬁt Si Se Puede has subjected its registration té discipline under Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that it made statements which it knew or which by exercise of
reasonable care it should have known were untrue or misleading when its employee issued
electronic certificates of compliance for the vehicles set forth in Table 1, above, certifying that
those vehicles were in compliance with applicable laws and regﬁlations when, in fact, the vehicles

had been clean piped.

- “ BAR Program Representatives walked into Si Se Puede’s facility while this smog check
inspection was in progress and interrupted the smog inspection while the inspection was in
progress. The 1991 GMC Safari, License #2ZAJ633 was never seen at Si Se Puede Smog Check

the day of its certification.
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c.  Respondent Si Se Puede has subjectéd its registration to discipline under Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about the détes listed above in Table 1, it committed acts
which constitute fraud by issuing electronic certificates of compliance for the vehicles set forth in
Table 1, above, without perfofming bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and
systems on those vehicles, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

d.  Respondent Si Se Puede has subjected its station license to discipline under Health
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that regarding the vehicles set forth in Table
1., above, it violated sections of that Code, as follows:

1. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician
failed to determine that all emission control devices and systems required by law were installed
and functioning correctly in accord.ance with test procedures.

ii.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician
failed to perform emission control tests on those vehicles in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the department. '

| iii. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician
issued electronic certificates of compliance without properly testing and inspecting the vehicles to
determine if they were in cOmpliaﬁée with section 44012 of that Code.

iv.  Section 44059: Respondent Si Se Puede’s Smog technician willfully made
false entries for the electronic certificates of compliance by ceftifying that those vehicles had
been inspected as required Wheﬁ, in fact, they had not. |

e.  Respondent Si Se Puede has subjected its station license to discipline under Health
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that regarding the vehicles set forth in Table
1, above, it violated sections of the.California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

1. Section 3340.24, subdivision (c¢): Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician
falsely or fraudulently issued electronic certificates of compliaﬁce without performing bona fide
inspeétions of the emission co.n;[rol devices and systems on those vehicles as required by Health

and Safety Code section 44012.

8

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




© O N o R W N e

N N NDONNNN NN e e e e el e e e e
co I O U A WN =R DY NN W RO

ii.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician

_issued electronic certificates of compliance even though those vehicles had not been inspected in

accordance with section 3340. 42 of that Code.

iii. Section 3340 42: Respondent Si Se Puede’s smog technician failed to conduct
the reqnired smog tests and inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau’s
specifications.

f.  Respondent Si Se Puede’s has subjected its station Iicensc to discipline under Health
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that regarding the vehicles set forth in Table
1, above, it committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by
issuing electronic certificates of compliance for those vehicles without performing bona fide
inspections of the emission control devices and systems on those vehicles, thereby depriving the

People of the State of California of the protection afforded by fhc Motor Vehicle Inspection

- Program.

VID DATA REVIEW

& Arepresentative of the Bureau conducted a detailed review of VID data for all smog
inspections performed at Respondent Si Se Puede's facility for the period of October 13, 2012,
through November 21, 2012. The representative found that the 11 vehicles identified below
recorded certain diagnostic trouble codes (hereinafter "code") during the OBD II tests>. The
representative obtained information indicating that the codes were not applicable to the vehicles.
The VID data revealed that Respondent Avalos performed the smog inspections on vehicles 1
through 3, Respondent Roman performed the smog 1nspect1on on vehicle 4 and that Respondent
Santos performed the inspections on vehicles 5 through 11. The Bureau concluded that

Respondents Avalos, Roman and Santos performed the smog inspections on the vehicles using a

> The On Board Diagnostics (OBD II) functional test is an automated function of the

 BAR-97 analyzer. During the OBD II functional test, the technician is required to connect an

interface cable from the BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Link Connector (DLC) which is
located inside the vehicle. Through the DLC, the BAR-97 analyzer automatically retrieves
information from the vehicle’s on-board computer about the status of the readiness indicators,
trouble codes, and the MIL (malfunction indicator light). If the vehicle fails the OBD II
functional test, it will fail the overall inspection.
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different vehicle(s) during the OBD II tests, a method known as "clean plugging",® resulting in

the issuance of fraudulent certificates of compliance for the vehicles identified in the table below.

Date & Time of Vehicle Certified & License or VIN No. - Certificate No.

Inspection '

1. 10/20/2012 2000 Ford F150, License #6C76211 XN203548C
13:22-13:34 '

2. 10/20/2012 1998 Chrysler Sebring, License #5HFU607 XN203550C
14:04-14:17

3. 10/20/2012 1997 Honda Accord, License #4YAH468 XN356901C
14:24-14:32 - , ‘ |

4. 11/1/2012 1996 Infinity 130, License #6JEA149 XN446396C
10:50-11:05 _

5. 11/8/2012 1999 Dodge Ram 3500, License #5X30050 . XN645616C
09:45-09:55 -

6. 11/8/2012 2006 Jeep Grand Cherokee, License #6L.WF133 XN645617C
10:06-10:34

7. 11/13/2012 2003 Honda Civic, License #6JEU187 XN737751C
17:12-17:25 ,

8. 11/15/2012 2000 Honda Civic, License #4PCE261 XN737771C
17:42-17:49 : . ' ’

9. 11/17/2012 1996 Honda Odyssey, License #3NZS081 XN737785C
15:31-15:39 ‘ '

10. 11/21/2012 1996 Honda Civic, License #3SIP707 XN842161C
08:08-08:16 '

11. 11/21/2012 1997 Honda Civic, License #6PPK662 XN842162C
08:20-08:27 ' ’ '

h.  Respondent Si Se Puede's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized
statements which he kﬁew or in' the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, as follows: Respdndent Si Se Puede’s employees certified that the vehicles identified

in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, had passed inspection and were in compliance with

% Clean-plugging is the use of the OBD II readiness monitor status and stored fault code
(trouble code) status of a passing vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing a smog certificate to
another vehicle that is not in compliance due to a failure to complete the minimum number of self
tests, known as monitors, or due to the presence of a stored fault code that indicates an emission
control system or component failure.
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applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent Si Se Puede’s employees conducted the
inspections on the vehicles using Ciean-plugging methods in that they substituted or used a
different vehicle(s) during the OBD II functional tests in order to issue smog certificates of
compliance for the vehicles, and did not test or inspect the vehicles.as required by Health & Saf.
Code section 44012.

i.  Respondent Si Se Puede'svregistration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent’s employees committed

acts that constitute fraud by issuing electronic smog certificates of compliance for vehicles 1

 through 11, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, without ensuring that bona fide

inspections were performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicles, thereby
depri\l/ing the People of the Stafe of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program. |

j- Respondent Si Se Puede's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to
comply with the following sections of that Code:

I Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests

were i)erformed on vehicles 1 .tﬁrough 11, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in
accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

ii.  Section 44015: Respondent Si Se Puede’s émployees issued electronic smog

certificates of compliance for vehicles 1 through 11, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g)

above, without ensuring that the vehicles were properly tested and inspected to determine if they
were in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

k. Respondént Si Se Puede's smog check station license is subj ect to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

i. Section 3340.24, subdivision (c¢): Respondent Si Se Puede’s employees falsely

or fraudulently issued electronic smog certificates of compliance for vehicles 1 through 11,
identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above.
11
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ii.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Si Se Puede’s employees issued

electronic smog certificates of compliance for vehicles 1 through 11, identified in paragraph 5,
subparagraph (g) above, even though the vehicles had not been inspected in accordance with
section 3340.42.

iii. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests were

performed on vehicles 1 through 11, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in
accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

L. Respondent Si Se Puede's smog check station liceﬁse is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respoﬁdent’s employees
committed dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing electronic
smog certificates of compliance for vehicles 1 through 11, identified in paragraph 5, subparagréph
(g) above, without ensuring that bona fide inspections were performed of the emission control
devices and systems on the vehicles, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor. Vehicle Inspection Program.

m. Res>pondent Roman's technician license is subject to disciplinary acﬁon pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012 of that Code, in a material respect, as follows: Respéndent failed to perform the
emiséion control tests on vehicle 4, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in
accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

n.  Respondent Roman's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisibns of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

L. »Secﬁon 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent félsely or fraudulently issued an

electronic smog certificate of compliance for vehicle 4, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph

(g) above.

ii.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test vehicle

4, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in accordance with Health & Saf. Code
sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

12

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




C o N N R W N

NN NONNN NN N = e e e el e e el e
0 3 L R W RSO N R WY = o

ili. Section 334.0.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on

vehicle 4, identified in paragraph 5, sﬁbparagraph (g) above, in accordance with the Bureau’s

specifications.

0.  Respondent Roman's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,

fraudulent, or deceitful act wheteby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for vehicle 4, ideﬁtified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, without performing a
bona fide inspection of the émission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby
depriving the People of the State of Califorrﬁa of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program.

p-  Respondent Avalos's inspector license is subjeét to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012 of that Code, in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the
emission control tests on vehicles 1-3, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in
accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. |

q- Respondent Avalos's inspector license is subject to disciplinary actibn f)ursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Réspondent failed to comply with

provi'sionslof California Codevo'f Regulations, title 16, as follows:

i. Section 3340.;4. subdivision (¢): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued
electronic smog certificates of compliance for vehicles 1-3, identified in paragraph 5,
subparagraph (g) above.

ii.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test

vehicles 1-3, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) aboveA, in accordance with Health & Saf.
Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

iii. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on

vehicles 1-3, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, in accordance with the Bureau’s
specifications.
/1]
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r.  Respondent Avalos's inspector license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent, or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing electronic smog certificates of
compliance for vehicles 1-3, identified in paragraph 5, subparagraph (g) above, without
performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. '

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 264213 and
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 264213, heretofore issued to Respondent Si Se
Puede Smog Check; Gustavo Adolfo Urbina, are revoked.

IT IS SO ORDERED that Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632864, (was re-
designated upon renewal from EA 632864 to EO 632864), heretofore issued to Respondent Jorge
Miguel Avalos, is revoked.

AS TO RESPONDENT ROMAN: The Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License
No. EA 634710, (to be re-designated upon renewal as EO 634710 and/or EI 634710), heretofore
issued to Respondent Charles Guzman Roman, would otherwise be revoked in this order, but this
license is addressed in a separate case because Respondent Roman has entered into a Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order in Case No. 79/13-53, OAH No. 2013 06 0972, which also results

in the revocation of his license. The Decision resulting from that stipulation is accepted and

adopted and becomes effective MCL\/ Q_ ? , 2014.

Pursuant to Government Code se[ction 11520, subdivision (c), Respondents may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondents. The motion should be sent to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing
on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
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This Decision shall become effective on M 6(}./1‘ & gi M ‘ Ll :

Itisso ORDERED  MAY 07 7y

DONAEDCHANG
Assistant Chief Coun
Department of Consumer Affairs

51461594_3.DOC
DOJ Matter ID:LA2013508959

Attachments:

Exhibit A: Accusation and Declaration of Service

Exhibit B: A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No.
71969008911189188208

Exhibit C: A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No.
71969008911189188222 and a copy of the returned service stamp on a returned envelope
Exhibit D: A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No.
71969008911189188215
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorhey General of Cali forma

KAReN B, CHAPPELLE . -
Supervising Depuity Attomwy Cesneral
MICHAEL BROWN

Il Deputy Attorney General
| State BarNo, 231237

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1'702
Log Atigeles;, CA 9001
Tc«h«phone, (213) 89-’7'20,%
Friesimile: (213) 89 :
An‘wnwsfor Complainarit.

I the Matfer of the Acéusation Agaiist:

‘Smog Check Test Only-S
: :264213 ‘

! 3355 %mxs Drwe -

SI SE. PUEDE SM?OG CIIECK

13 || GUSTAVO ADOLFO URBINA, OWNER

17294 Valley Blvd, #C o

|| Fontana, CA 92335

Automotive Repair Dealér & g No, ARD 2642‘13
ition License Nes TC

| JoRGE MIGUEL AVALOS

Smag Checz_ D :
(was. 1~cdesignated upon ren., yal from EA

6’32«864 to KO 632864)

-and-

. Cas@‘No ,74? z | 1«{“‘5
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(?imszg’cmw) |
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| CHARLES GU
- Riverside, CA 92509

. upon renewal as E() 634’711~0.:and/0r E1634710)

AN ROMAN
3725 Arora Street s

Spécmhst 'I‘sxclmidan .
0, ¢ re<designated

Advimced Emissior
License No. EA -6

Respand@uw o

Aplainant alleges!

1 Patricdk Dmms ("Complamar\t") bmn,gs thi 3 A »cusamon bOlGly in lns officlal mlpam ty

ag the. Chxef of the Bm ﬁ:au of Aut@mouve, R@paxr ("Bm eau‘

.bcen r@ncwad

3 - Ongr about Mar 1 17, 2011, the Dirccto; {ssued Smog Check Tmt Oily Stﬂtmn
Liwma, Numbor TC 264213 ("sm@g check station Ineeme”) to I{eapandem 8t Se; Pu@dp

Rmpondmt's smog check station, license was m full foree and- eff‘ec;t it all {hnes wlwant to the

ehatg,es bfought he m, le hcrmb@ eaxpm,d on Febmary 28 .’2013 and. ha% not been. wmw&d

31,2011, the

) ,_(mmin’.u:edi.,_)1 :
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renewe:d

I renewed.
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. Cchsspondent Roman") R

part, that the I;)ucctor 2y

forenforeing th‘@ Mo

offect at all times: x'elevam to tho charges bwugh’t‘ he nmdwxllexpna on April 30, 2015, unless |

Jorge IV
5, On or about F¢bwa1y 18, 2()11 the Dxreowr 1s<mcd Advamed Etmabicm Specialist

432864 (“'impmtofhwma") Respondent Avalcxss mspéot ' hcmw Wwas o f Itmca &mci etfe:c;t at

Charles G

es‘pondent's techmuan lmemw W&b 111

relevant to the chargo,s bm ughﬁ hm ein-and will expi re c:m Novt,mbe:i 30 2014, unless mmweed

-8 Bus & P of: Godesection 9884.13 pmvxdég in pertmentpart, ﬂl’lf: the expiration Qf al
valid registr atlon shﬁll m::t depu\fe the Director otjmisdwtmn to proceed: Wltli a drwpl,nmry
proceeding awm&t at automotwc mpan‘ dealer or to wndm a desision u;,mpox amly or pm’mammly |

mvahdatmg, (suspemch.ng ox mvokmg,) a w;,,ls,ti ation, |

9, Health and Saf‘aty Codc (“Hmlth & SBaf. C@de”) seetion 44002 provides; In per tmemt

e under the Automotive Repair At

Acousation |
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10, Health & Saf. Code section #4072.6 provides, in peiﬁ‘nent‘ pait, that the expiimtion or
suspension of a license by Opelauon of law, o1 by order @r*d,ec,x,s,mn oI the Direotor of Congirmisr
Affairs, or a court of law, or thc voluntary surrender ofthu lruensﬁ shall xmt deprive the Director

of jurisdiction ter prowad ijl‘th disciplinary action,

n-pertinent part, thata .

L]

and “certifieate,

14, Health & 841" Codc section 44()'72 2 stites, m pertmem part:

_ Tlm dlr eetor ma suspend revoke; o1 take oﬂuer digciplinary action
againgt a license as provided in this-article if the Imnsee, oF any parter, omce; or
director thereof, does any 01‘ the fo’ilowmg, :
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lmnsw, ir thie hwnsw f

or Vehicele Im;pection
: mns ac[cpted

Co_) Vlolates gny of the: wgma*txom- adopted by the director pursuant to

this chapter

Sd} Cemrmts any 4t mvoIVmg dish: sty vfi?fém‘d-, or décelt whereby

anothar g m ured,

[ () Aids-or abets uni{eensed persons to evade the provisions of this
chapter . . . . : i ,

15, - Health & Saf, Codo sootion 44072.10 states, inpertinent part;

' ) Inﬁemtmmal or 'WJllful violation o s
standax d, orpit ocedum oftha deparnmm impler

REGU LATC‘) RY PR
- 16, (;‘auf@mxa Code of" Reg,ulauons CCRY)it

6, seotion 3340.24, subdivision (),

1 stat&s

‘The buwau may suspcnd OF; ch» o6 the .lm@nﬁe «:)i‘ Or pur,e;ue other 1ega1 action agalnst a

: ¥ or fraudulently issues Q,;..@ itaing certifivate of complianee or a

cex*tlimate of noncomplranoeﬁ

17, CCR utle 163 Sccuou 3340, ’%0, mbchwmon- (a}, tates that 4 lmensed smog t@chmcmn'

able’ 1. 'lccorciance wnth seonon

th.and-8 afetgg-(;fggie! and seotion

Ascusation
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' 'fumtmmnc' comwtly

- k:nowmglyentermto thi : |
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12

.beingp te&ted "

gl auweﬂlam,,a opér 4]f21()f1 0{ Rcf:pondunt Si Se Puude‘a Smog chc,ck \L‘uwl Ty 'I‘he suwmnanw videa

18, CCR mle 16, aection 3340, 35, 3ubdwxsi<m (c), states that A hcenwd smiog chmk

statmu “shall issue o certl t:tcatc of cornpharxce or noﬁoamplmnc@ to the owner or operator of‘any

vcmc e that has been m&pauwd in aogox dance with the procxedm s smemhed in section. 3340 42 01“

this m‘twla and hag-all the- wquu*ed emmsmn Qontrol eqummmt and devmes mbtaum bmd

4

20. CCR ml@ 16, 8@0‘51011 3340 42 smts tfoftlw "'Luw emmsmus testm@thods and

procedures whmh apply tor all vchxclw mspected in the: of‘ Cali f’omm

2L, CCR mlﬁ 16 swuon 3340 28 aubdmswn"(@) states that "{u‘]ponwmwa} of an

: umxpued Bas;w Atea Tegehmum; hcense orah Advang s ‘S‘gpeomhst Teghnician hwnw

and information obtmncd from. thc Bumau s vehicle: mf’m*matnon clmbm ( VI, chaled tlmt

6.

~ Accusation
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| test bay at the time of the $mog inspections:

e

agE 30homs__
| ;'11/21/2012,

| 12:00hows | ©
TI712012 |2

| 22shous |

| 11512013

|| to <L
| 42:48 hours |-

Respondent Santos. perfermed §ix (6) smog inspectiohs, whlwh rcsultcd i th@ jssugnee of

electronic certificates of complmncc: for tlu, vchwles set Lonh m Tab]a 1, below, cer tjf‘yxn&, 3 that'he

' had tested and mSpeu:ed those. vahwlas'and that the Vehmle-s. Wexemoomplmnea with applwablc

laws aud wgulatmns In fact, Responctent Santos perfmmed 1:11;» smog ingpections using the elean

- piping nm:atl’u;:d2 by-using the tail pipe emissions of vel:ttcles; other than the vehicles bethg oartl;twd v

| in ardér to issue the electionio certificates of compliance. Tm- vilileles certified were not in the

"Table 1.

Date and Test f‘, .C.s:x;!;i'.ﬁmté;ismeﬁ : |

Times

T TRNEAZTGEC

11 ’?1 howrs

] ”&5 hotrs
: 11 49 hom;

1112172012 | .
11159 hours. | KN8A2I67C

to 501

= "-;'."’XNS%\I“@@?C% —

1 1216 houry
o,

| xNgi2169C

“12:35 howrs

2 “Clean plping” is san
another vehiclefor the
compliance or arenot present i
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988—*4(”7?,-‘subdmsmn_ (a)(}.’), :

| applicable. Ia,ws aind rcgulations Whm, in fag.,t; thea v;im..

rispection wa

T NGhe!

' 12.;5"‘5':}10111:'8»
- fo
13:04 hours

(Mlslcadmg Stafmmnte)

25, Responde 1t 51 $e Puade lmsﬁubj eoted its mg,xsu ation to dmmlin(: undar Gode secuan?

wmed in ‘Zl" abla 1 above, it made

t that on o abcmt the dah?iﬁ.:

sta’ccmehis whieh it k‘ne,w'*m 1ok by e‘mi me ofjmwna sl vt 1t should have known were

unitroe or mmlead ng when m cmployee issued uleotmmc omuﬁcawq of compliance fm the

véhicles scat fm*th i Table T, above, ertifying that mose veslmlw were-in contpliance w1th

{:had been ¢lean pxpad

| .bywtum on; 046 e

pm‘mcﬁon affmdtﬂd by thaMotm Vchlole Tnspection Program.
7 .
i
i
Ul
-
i

de's. fac ity.wht!o this smog check.
| “Int on-while.d pectionwas in.
- Progress. Satari, License #2ZAJ633 way niever seen Pyede Smeg Chetk

QBAR‘

1l the day 61 its wrtajmatmn

Acensation |
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(Violatlmx of the M 0tor Vi ahicle 1n$pec;ﬁon ngram}

Resp@ndent 8i:S¢ Puede has Sllbjﬂcted itg Matmn hmnse to discipline under Health

and- S«af@ty Cﬁdfz) sac’t"ion 440’72 2y subt{ms,fon (a), in that regméimg t:he vchrcleq set forth in Table -

| T, abave, it vm]_.{; { ¢mons of that Cmies, as I’cwllmvs,

Pugds’s-smog technictan issued

=,(:3 tn@pa«:ﬁth@gﬂw vehicles to

or fraudulently issued electronie certificates of Qompfl;iﬁmm thhoutpaﬂommng bona fide

inspections of the entission control devives dnd systems on those vehieles-as required by Health

and Safety Codé section 44012,

Ageusation |
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- electronie o@‘rh ¢

stib dmsmn (c) Respondént i S,c I’uede 5 ;,mug wbhmmm tssued. |

¥ ﬁmce @ ,n:‘thoug,h thow vcahiolcas had not beeti. ump«:;oted in

acootclamc: thh ecofmn ,-~.4O A42:0f that C‘odc N
¢, Sectwn 3340, 42 Reapcmdcmt Si be Puede s smog, g teohnician failed to conduct the
required smog tests and tspections on :t};;ose wh:xcl;es i Aacemdance with the Bureau’s

specifications.

" (Dishonesty, F1

10 ", .Vb.":‘
1 .f 1, dbo

People pfthe Statc. of (‘ah*f‘mma of thc pwtectwn aff’m .ec:i by t]aa Mcator Vehicle Impeatmn

Progratm.

3 aepmgmm
omission ﬁcﬁﬁ_t_rrop

‘ st Code, in that the
V&hu:l@% had bwn c:lum p1ped

10
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Tabk, 1, he eommittedb

1 d.  Section 44059* Reupcnclent Santos willful ly made: false entries for the electronic
o || certificates of amnp’lianoa by cm‘ufymg that those: vehwlas had been. inspeaoted a8 mquired when,
3 || in fact, they had not;
5
6. f" livenses'to disefpline under Health |
T ! = éidiﬁg 'tTle-va’hiciléa. set forth in Table
g 1, above, he vm[ated Swucm of the C‘ahfmnia Code of Regulauom fitle 16, as follows: }
9 B 5e¢ﬁem 3340, 24, suhdiwsian (c) Rcspamfi@nt Santos falwly or fraudulently issued
10 || electronic. cwmﬁcatov, of omnph ance wnthom pcriurtm g bcma fide xmpmﬁona of the emission
11 || control devices and systemg,xs on those v;alng;w as rcquig ed by__ Hicalth andl Safety Code section
- 44012, | . o | e | _ -
13 b Sectipn 334( 40, subdivision (a): Rebpondﬁmgamas falled to inspect and test those. |
15 |}

16 | the B o Ins
18 il
19 || i

-_;1§1zmg dwhonestv, fl a,uc{ o decclt wlmx‘cb y anothar Wi, mJ urcd by

issuing electronic cer tlmatﬂs of comphance for Lhc: veslmles set forth. in Table 1, above, without

- performing bcmd fide mspectmm of the: csrmwwn comrol dwmw and systems on’ tlioese veliels,

thershy depx mng the Pcczplc of the State of C"thfmma othe: protestion ai"fmclcc { by the Motot

3 || Vehicle Inspeetion Prograim,

{1
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18

20

Al dssuance of fraudulen

33 A xepxesentauve of the Bumeau couduut@d a d@ialléd review of VID data for all smog |

mspwuons pc;riormed at Rebpondem 81 Se Puedd's faulxty fm tI'w period of October 13, 2012,

throvgh Novembexz., 20».1-2. The repr e.&en.tatxve founci, i,Ixai;-the;;ll:vc,laxglab .1d®nt1ﬁe:d below

regorded cefta'iﬁ diagnostio trouble codes (herc«:ina'f‘t&r "eode") during the OBD I tests®, The

;c:pmmtauva obtamed mformatmn lnmamg, that the oodes wem not applicable to the vehicles

‘V:Tht’: VID dam revealcd that Respoadcm Avalos per fonmd the smng mgpecuons on vebicles 1

" through 3 Reqpondem; R,oman pax{omned tilw sm% mspect;on on vamc o 4 and that Rmﬁondemt

85 '1dem1ﬁed it the table below: ,

“Date & Time of | Veliicle 'f:—'erﬁféa & imﬁse '
Inspection ‘

Qerﬂf‘mte No.

1, 102072012 [2000 Fo:,ctmo Lwenw#é(:?@”ll B i N7 YT T

13:92-1334

T0R0/2012 | 1998 Chry;,zm s«atmng Ticerie #SHFU‘(SG’? T IRNEOES 00
16 |l - »

14:04.14:17

3. 1072672013, '_"1997 Hcmda Accard me#ammas T TRNG56001C
14:24.14:32 |

4Tz 62 ) 995 Tnhmty 130 Liwnw#ésJEAM@ A XN44G6396C

10:50-11:05

51180z

} 19))Dedge Ram:}SOO Ticen I XN645616C‘

. 09:45:09:58 |

tests, known as ateRRih:
gontrol sywtam ar wmponmnt fm hm
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13

19

- 21
22 |
23

25
26
37
28 |

6 TIB/013 [ 2006 Joep Grand Chorokes, Lisonse RGLWFI33 | KNGA3GLTC
10:06-10:34 .

7 T171372612 ~ [2003 Honda Civic, T icense HETBLIIET T RN TG

§TI/I5/2012 | 3000 Honda Givie, License BAPCEZ6T | XN777716
17:42-17:49 . ' : : v .

O TI/T72015 | 1996 Honda Odyssey, License #INZSOBL | XNT3TT85C
18:31-15:39 - | | .

0. (172172012 | 1996 Honda Civie, Lienss B3SIP700 - | XNBA2I6IC

 08:08-08:16 ~ | |

11 1172173012~ | 1997 Honda Civic, License #GPPK662 R ESEEAES
08:20-08:27 |

Bus, & Pwi Code samon 9884.7, sulbidi
goty that, mm,_-txtute fiy

thtough L1, fdentifid fn

34, Recspondem, 8i Se Puede‘s regj,stmuon is sul:j sot-to: dmxplmdry actlon pursivant to
Bus & Prof, Code. sewt fon 9884.7, subdwmcm (a)(l), i Ihat Respondernt made ot avithorized
statements which he.lmew or in the exercise of wasonablc, ca;c shionild have Imown to b e or
i

in paragraph 33 above, had i}ga:@sf,d i

m._x.s_.!md ng, a,s tollowq Reﬁpeudent é»r hc Pyede’s umployus wertifisd Lhat the vehioles 1dmmﬁed_

lon and. wiere in oomphmce mﬂl applicable laws and

regulations. '[“n Faiot, Respoiident $1 561 o5 conduwed the i m&peuuom on the

vehicles using ol anwpluggmg niethods in that they subsuwmd arised & dxffmem vehicle(s)

during the OBD II fonctional tests in order to fhsue S0 eem.ilz-mates c»f' cornpliance forthe
yehicles, and did fiot st ot mqpcut the vehxcles as required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012,
' TENTH, QAUSL FOR msorpmmz
(f‘l aud) o

- 35, Rmponcicmt Si: Sc» Puede's 1o istration Is: Sltb Gt tcw dmmplmaly aotmn urswant 1o
8 p

mmn (a)(4) m 1hat' Rbs‘p@ﬁd&ﬁt & employem gommitted |

: u,wmé, elac FOTiiG Smog: wm tes of uomplmnce for vehicles 1

*agf,aph 33 abcwc vithout engmmg, v that bona fide inspections wers

performed-of thc gmdssion sontrol devrcc,s and: gystems an thc vehicles, ther eby depriving t’ho
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16
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19 || pr

21

|| pursuant o Health & S'If Code secuon 44072 2, stbdi vfs en (} in

_ purfof:med on ve;hlalcs 1 tln‘mxgh 1d&ntmed in para srap)

People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Maotor Vehicle Inspection

Program.

 ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vidla’tibﬁs of the Motor 'Velx“itzl"e':hfﬁ fon P'mgmm)

36, Raspondent St Se Puede's sinog check. stat;mn haenw {ssubjectto dise plhmry agtion
that Rﬁspﬁﬂde‘tﬁt failed to
comply with the mllowm,g, secticms of -that-Cocle

ectiuu 4 '0: 21 prondent f"uled 1o ensf 1,5&1?1&)%@1&1%53{&01&‘.;éﬁ@nm?@l_'fésstﬂ were

33 above, in aceordancewith

: pmcedm L p: eSeT 1beci by the dep'u tmmt

ensmmg that thw vohwlm Ware r aperl ¥ tested and mspecmd 1o de:termme if Lhay were in .

I mmplmnoe with’ Haalth & Saf Code 3eafmn 44012

24 ||
25
26

27

oo

olectronic smmg, c,ornhcates of comphamc for veh[ulm [ thwug;l hl I lduntlflﬁtd in pzu At aph 33

ahove, even though the whx.oigs, had not .bmm ing p%tbd in aceordance with section 334042,
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21 |

' without-enswe mg thai bcna ﬁda mbpwt:mns were petfol

 Health & Saf. Code seo

 emilssion .cc)nftreliAtgeﬁtfsg; )

.

S‘«ectia 1334 )42 i{xispo:na;én:t‘fmled u:n,m i  that the Fequired smog tests wete

perfornied on vehicles'l thmu@a 11, 1dent111ed in paragl aph 3?31' sbiove, in accordance with the

“Bureau’s 9peoiﬁcatmns

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceif)

38, Rmpondmt Si Se “Puede s smog check station license is-subject fo diseiplinary actiof |

pursaant to Health & Saf‘ C‘ode wctwn 44072.2, wbdmsxon (d), in that Respondent’s employew :

- committed dmhanem, {’muclulent or deceﬂiu acts wher eby zmoﬂ‘m is m;med by igsuing electmme 5

n.-pmagmph 33. above,

SI0g cermfieates of gomphanw fm vemclea 1 tlnoug] ,

'mi&mon Goutrol davms and

byatems on the vuhwles, thershy depaving thc s People 01 the Staw of Cali farnm of thepr mtecuon [f

| afforded by the Mcstor Vé:hiale I‘ns,pcclmn ng,mm _

39, I{@spondmt Santos’b teohm 1Y 11(3(311&% are st v‘éajf@i‘TtQ='ﬁis,eijtﬁlitaatfy aotion pursyant to

it Respoindent failed to comply with
section 44012 of that e, ina ;l]?li_lt@tt.,l,al_ -,_Lpapa,ct.-- 4 -follom Respoitdent failed to perform the

Ve hic}l@s-iﬁull , 1cien J,mci mep&cagmgh 33 above; in dceordance with

_ procedures pwsmi‘b@cjl by the de"p*uftinen’t

EIFTRENTH CAUSE FORD SCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply W1th Regula:twns Pursupnt
to the Momr 'Vehicle Tnsp gction Progmm)

40, I{L,spondmt Santos s twhmman Immsm are subject to diseipl tnary action pusuant o

- Hoalth & Cod; seotion 440‘7’7 2 subdivmimx (a), ' : @Sp@ndam-Lzy;lgel;tn comply- wi;;b,v
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~Program,

18 | I Iealth & Saf, Cade sectmn 44072 subdwmon (ﬂ)’

Health & Saf. Code seotion 44072.2, subs

b Sectlon 3340 30 subdwxsiml {a _) Respondmt, failed to inspect and tegt vehicles 5

11, identified in paragmph 33 dbove, in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and |

| 44035, and Lahfomm Code of Reg,,ulfmom, utlc 16, seatlon 3340 42,

4], -Re‘sponél‘c»mf Sanitﬁé—‘s wcl‘mi-ciaﬁ lcenses arg. sﬁ:&%jecf:to diseipii-naxy adtion pursuarit-o

Health & Saf. Code se:ctlon 44072 2, suhdivigion (ci)1 in that Rebpoudfom comuiritted dishonest,

ﬁaudulc,nt or deamtful acte whoreby another 1s inj ured-by i xwum,g lecu onic smog certificates of |

comphanw for vehicles 5 11, identified | in paragraph 33 above, thhout performing bona fide

inspections of tll.b_ c;m-x-a»sm

éontx:ol de:vm% emd bys,tems.;m_ tbc vebwws, ther caby depuwng the

Peoplemtthe;Statle(“a ia of the

sawuon 44012 of that Cocje, m ': mate:ual' wspwt as,

gmission control- testb ot w.&uulo 4 xdemm edi i paragra

: procedur ea pregct‘zbod by the depzu tmont

43, prondmt Roman's technietan license et to. 'di's@ipﬁﬁ ary aetlon pursyant to

iston (<), i m that Respondmt failed to comply wuh

px‘ovnsmm of Ca}d omla Coﬂc of Rag,ulauons, title 16 a8 mlloWs

16

- Acocusation




21
2

25

| 1 a. on.334(¢ ! (¢ Reapondcnt Ialse y or fraudulently issued an
2 |\ slectronie stiog uemﬁ,uam of compliance- fc;r vehtcle 4 identified in paragraph 33 above.
3 b masdogo subdivision (a): R@spand?nt Pailed to inspect and test vehicle 4,
4 idmtiﬁed in p"magraph 33 dbb‘Ve, in-accordanee with 'Haalt']i'&: Saf. Code sectivng 44012 and
5 || 44035, and California Code of Regulauons, title 16, section 3340 A2
6 | e, :S‘ac 1011‘3349‘_42 Rcspondem faxled 10 oonduat Lha Tequired smog tests on vehwl 4,
71 Jdentdmd in:paragr aph 33 above, fn ac,cord’mce thhrfvm Burea s specmcanon,a\
s| . _
9|l
10
13 | A‘ comphamc for vchwle: 4, 1::1¢mxf“ ed in pm agraph 33 abxzw, wwhout pspto;mmg a bona fide:
14 : rmspeouon of the emission ctmtrol devicc,s and systems on the v&hiule, themby deprividg the
15 i Pcople of the State of Cahtomia of the pwtecuon atforded by the MotorVelque Ingpeotion.
16 Program,
17
18 ||
19|
20 || e
2
24 "
i
26 74
‘-_2:7 : i
28 /i
Aveusation




SN th s D W R ea

B> <]

17

RO
19
20 .
21
2
|

| suspend, revoke or |

27

28

Health &*Sai‘ Qmﬁf@ n44072.2, -sufadgi%vjisicm Qﬁd) 1 Tt Re 'omﬂ&ht*z;:iﬁ{n;_ﬁ;rifteﬂ:av.ﬂ_ﬁ%‘}ﬁxﬁ:ﬂ;@st;

26 ||

Clmilure to Compiy with Ragulzstions Puxsudnt

to the Motor Vebwle InSp»action Progmm}

frauduleit, ordeceitfil astw tigby atother i;s'mimteglrby issuing electronic stog vertificates of

compliance for vehieles 1-3, {dentificd it patagraph 33 dbove, without performing a bana fide

~inspection of the emission control devioes and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the -

-.F@épl@ of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection

Program.

state by R@spondé it

that Regpondent has,'ar A8y engaged dna Gourse-of mpeatcd and w&]ltul vwlauom of the’ hws and

regulations pertaining té an automotive repaly dealer.

Accusatioh




10 |

51

14

13 |

49, Pursuant to Flealth & Sat Code smmn 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Numbu TC 2642 I 3, issued to Ruspondem Cxuqt'wo Adlolfo Urbina, owner of 8i Se Puede
Smog Check, is revoked or suspended, any additional lioense Issued under this chapter in the
name, of said licensee may be likewiss revoled or suspended by. the Director,

50, Pursuant to I?Ieeiltih'& Saf, C‘csde seption 44072.8, *i‘l:‘*S%nﬁg Chegk Ingpector Ligense
No. BO' 63'3’765 and. Snmg Chegle I{epmr Technician Lwens&, No, BLE3I¥T65 (way. redwgnated

upon renewal from EA 62:3’765 0. BO. 63376‘? and EI 633’7‘65) {ssued to Respondent: Bmm

Santos, Is revoked or. suspcnd@d atty add(tmnal lwems& issued-under thib chapter in the nams of

said lm.nsae Tmay be Ilkaw ise revoked off suspmdcd by the birector

5l Purguant to He;alth & Saf‘ Code goction 440728, 11‘ Sm@g y Cheek Tnspector Livense

No. EQ 6’32864 (was 1‘®«ci%1gnaced upon zenewal from BA 632864 to BO 632864) Issued to
R,espondem Jor ge. M1gu@[ Av-aloa, is. xwoked ar suspended, any additional license issued under
thig chapter in the naine c)f gafd lmensee may be likewise tevaked or xubpended by the Director.

52, Pursuantto Hea,lfh & Saf, Cod@ auctlon 44072. 8 if Adv'mued Emtsmon Spt}cmhat

, 15 || Technjcian License No. EA 634710 {tobe. rc«d%xgnat@d upon rcmwal as: B0 6347 10 atid/otr Bl

16 |

634710) isstied to Respondent Charles C?uzman Roman, 18 mvuked of squandbd any deldii ﬁenal

livense issued under this chapter.in the name of said lwém;@hmay selikewilse revoked or

|l suspended by the Direstor.

PRAYIZI{
Wlﬂ’i‘REFORE C‘mnp amant wquea% 111at a hcax mg, s e hold an the matters-herein all&gad

I and that follomng the: hedrm the: m gotor of Qonsumzar Affairs fsgue a decision;

1w Revokmv of suspcmdmg Autonmuw Repcv;r hea ¢ Registration Number ARD

|- 264213, issued 10 Ciu@.taVo Adolfo Urbma owner of 8i Su Puec?e Smog (‘iheck

2 R.evokx.mg,o.xr suspending any other aut,onmtw@ repair dealer rogistration isstied to-

Gustavo Adolfo Urbma , :
3. Revokmg or auspcndmg Smcag Check Test CJnJy &tatxon License Numhu ’] €264213,1

issued to Gustavo Adol Fo Uibtm, owher of Si8e “Puedc Smog Cheak:

 Atcusation
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I N T =

24

. 25
2% |

27
28

MO8 Sy W, N W w

i and Sdﬁaty Coc{e mued to

' .:6'347510 (torbe-mﬁdwgn. g

Regpondent. Chmies Gu&man Roman;

16 |

17
18
19
a0
21
2
23|l

: Check;, Brian Santos; nga Miguel Awlm dnd."-('." 1]

DATED VBYeRACH Z:
. i

4, Reydkmg; or augpgﬁmd'i@g :SméévC_Imck:ImSpédt‘o-r:‘]:;)icenseﬁo, BO 633765 and Sniog

 Check Repair Technictan License No, EI"633765 (was retiesignated upon renewal from BA

63’3763 1o EO 633765 and BI 633765) ] sguc,d to Respondent Brian Santos;

5. Revoking orsuspending any: additional license 1ssuod gndet Chaptor $ of the Health |
and Saifety Code issued to Brian Santos; -

6. vaok;mg, or su%p@ndmg Smog Chook In&pacztor [,,Lce.nse No EO 632864, (was 18-

: dcszgnatcd ypon renewal froni BA. §39864 1o BO 632864y issued to Responderit Jorge Miguel

: A.y'zdos;, ‘

7.

8, Revakmgcs :

pon mnewal as BO 63471 }'O arxd/m EI 6’%471 0} jeguied to.

e vinder Chaptet 5-0f the Hoalth

9. Revoking gr-:suspmdmg any

19, Orde;ﬁing'ﬁustavo ’Aclol-fo'Urbiiua, :wmlua]i;& and a§ owner oi‘ $i.8ePuede: ’Smog

t’lé‘x Guzmai Romag o pay-the Bt of

Autmnotwe Repair the reasongble costs of the. investi gattm atfdl- enfor cement of this case,
pur*;uam o Business and meesmons Codu swtwn 125,3;

11. Taking such athej and fir the,r aetlon as deemui ma@sqﬁry‘ and pm riaty

ﬁomc: tive, Rnﬁm
oF Aﬂzaim -

LAZ013508959

Adeugation




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MATL,

Case Name: Sl Se Puede Smog Check; Gustavo Adolfo Urbina; Brian Santos; Jorge Mlguel
Avalos; Charles Guzman Roman
1 declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the

- California State Bar at which member’s direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older
and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the Attorney

- General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection
system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States Postal Service w1tb
postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of business.

On December 3, 2013, I served the attached STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS;
ACCUSATION; NOTICE OF DEFENSE x 2; REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY;
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
as certified mail and return receipt requested, in the internal mail collection system at the Office of
the Attorney Genetal at 300 South Spring Street, Suite.1702, Los Angeles CA 90013, addressed as
follows: . .

Gustavo Adolfo Urbina, Ownef
Si Se Puede Smog Check
17294 Valley Blvd., #C
Fontana, CA 92335

Brian Santos

Smog Technician
125 E, Alru Street
Rialto, CA 92376

Charles Guzman Romang
Smog Téchnician
3725 Arora Street
Riverside, CA 92509

Jorge Miguel Avalos
Smog Technician
3355 Somis Drive
Riverside, CA 92507

on PDEcembe

Kathy Johnston C,

. correct and that this declaration was executed

Deglarant ‘ /V\) Signature

LA2013508959



vEXhibit B

‘A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm.No. 71969008911189188208



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking™ Page 1 of 1

English Gustomer Service ' USPS Mobile . . Register/ Sign In

EUSPS“.CQM'

" Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Quick Taols
Track o
Enter up to 10 Tracking #Find
Find USPS Locatlons
ggﬁlﬂ&??fﬂckup. ! )

. : ’ Customer Service » :
me ™
h‘“l’ o ’:SF&VS“ T raCkl n g ' ; W} Have questions? We're here to help.

0l all ‘ .

Change of-Address . . . . .

Ship a Package Send Mail Manage Your Mail Shop Business Solutions

Tracking Number: 71969008911189188208

Requested label is archived.
Restore Archived Details »

Product & Tracking Information ’ : " Available Actions

Postal Product; ' Features: -
Certiffed Mail™ '

H DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION \
’ December 4, 2013 , 4:38 Processed thraugh -

; pm ' ~ USPS Sort Facility SAN BERNARDINO, CA.9?403

} ) . .

-~ Track Another Package

What's your tracking {or receipt) number?

[ ' ’ ' Tracklt

LEGAL ON USPS.COM ON ABOUT.USPS.COM OTHER USPS SITES
Privacy Pallcy » Government Services » . About USPS Home » Buslness Customer Gateway »
Terms of Use» Buy Stamps & Shop » Newsraoin » : Postal Inspacters »
FOIA» . Print a Label with Postage » USPS Service Alerts)  * Inspector General »
No FEAR Act EEO Data 5 Customer Service» . Forms & Publications » Postal Explorer
Delivering Solutions to the Last Mile» - Careers»
- Slte Index » .

EIUSPSCOM' | Copyight® 2014 USPS, Al Righls Reservad.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction. actidn?tRef=qup age&tLo%I &text28777=... 2/28/2014



- Exhibit C

A oopy of the Umted States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No, 7196900891 1189188222
and a copy of the returned service stamp on a returned envelope



USPS.com@ - USPS Tracking™

English Gustomer Bervice

EJUSPSCOM

Quick Tools

i
i
i
i

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tlc=1&text28777=...

USPS Tracking™

USPS Mobile

Ship a Package

Tracking Number; 71960008911189188222

Send Mail

Manage Your Mall

] } Customer Service»
) | Have questions? We're here to help.

Page 1 of 1

Reglster/Sign In

Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Shop Business Solutlons

. Your item was returned to the sender on January 13, 2014 at 2:32 pm in RIVERSIDE, CA 92507 because it was not claimed by the
addressee. Additional information for this item is stored in files offline

Requested-label is archived.
Restore Archived Details »

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

Features:
Certified Mail™
. DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION
;‘;‘:”a"y 13,2014, 2:32 Unclaimed RIVERSIDE, CA 92507
Track Another Package
What's your tracking (or receipt) number?
Track It

LEGAL

Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use »

FOIA>

No FEAR Act EEO Dala »

BIUSPSCOM' | Copyrighte 2014 UsPs, All Rights Reserved, -

ON USPS.COM

Govarnment Services »

Buy Stamps & Shop »

Print & Label with Postage »
Customer Service »

Dellvering Solutions to the Last Mile »

Site Index »

ON ABOUT.USPS.COM
About USPS Home »
Newsroom »

USPS Service Alerts »
Forms & Publications »
Careers

Available Actions

OTHER USPS SITES
Business Customer Gateway »
Postal Inspectors »

Inspector General »

Postal Explorer »

2/28/2014
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Jorge Miguel Avalos
3355 Somis Drive
Riverside, CA 92507 -




Exhibit D

A copy of the United States Postal Service’s Track and Confirm No, 7196900891 1189188215 o



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking™

Engl{sh customer.&iervlce U'SPS Mobile
= USPSCOM
Quick Tool;
Ship a Package - Send Mail

USPS Tracking™

Tracking Number: 71969008911189188215

Requested label is archived.
Restore Archived Details »

" Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product; Features:
' ' Certlfied Mail™

i - December 52013, 3:07

. Manage Your Mgil

} pm Delivered RIVERSIDE, CA 92608

;: .

L

+ Track Another Package

i What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

1 -

I ] .

i [ _ : . i Trackit
LEGAL ON'USPS.COM ON ABCUT.USPS.COM
Privacy Policy s . Government Services » About USPS Home’
Terms of Use » ’ Buy Stamps & Shop» Newsroom » .
FOIA)» Print a Label with Postage » USPS Service Alerts »
No FEAR Act EEQ Data> ’ © . Customer Service » Forms & Publications »

Dellvering Sclutions to the Last Mile Careers »

.Site Index) B

EQUSPSCOM' | Copyright 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved.

Page 1 of 1

. Register/Sign In

. Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Shop Business Solutions

Customer Service »
Have questions? Wé're here to help.

Available Actions

OTHER USPS SITES

Business Customer Gateway >
Postal Inspectors »

Inspector General »

Postal Explorer

httne: / Hanle nena rom/on/Tra ckConfirm Action.action?tRef=fullpage&tlLc=1 &teXt287l77=. . 2/28/2014



